21.   RESTATEMENT

Subsequent to the issuance of the Company's consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2015, it
was determined that the conversion feature of the convertible debentures issued in 2015 for a total proceeds of $2,999,895
should have been accounted for as an embedded derivative. This is due to the fact that the Company, at its option, may
trigger certain events that will result in adjustment to the conversion price of the convertible debentures.

The effects of the restatement on the consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2015 and the
consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the year ended December 31, 2015 are summarized below.  The
adjustments between amounts previously reported and amounts restated had no material effect on the consolidated
statement of cash flow.

Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

$   $   $
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Current assets 1,508,888

-   1,508,888

Non-current assets 79,165

-   79,165

Total assets 1,588,053   -   1,588,053

Current liabilities 566,493

-   566,493
Non-current liabilities

Convertible debentures 2,703,790 (869,776) 1,834,014

Derivative liabilities

-   1,432,056 1,432,056
2,703,790 562,280 3,266,070

Total liabilities 3,270,283 562,280 3,832,563

Equity

Share capital 17,142,711

-   17,142,711

Share-based payments reserve  532,700

-   532,700

Warrants 2,214,569

-   2,214,569

Warrants to be issued 1,125,600

-   1,125,600

Convertible debentures 246,452 (246,452)

-

Deficit (22,944,262) (315,828) (23,260,090)
Total common shareholders' deficit  (1,682,230) (562,280) (2,244,510)

Total liabilities and shareholders’ deficit 1,588,053

-   1,588,053

JAMES BAY RESOURCES LIMITED
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015
Expressed in Canadian dollars

   34

21.   RESTATEMENT (continued)

Previously
reported

$

Adjustments
$

Restated
$

Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

Expenses

Other expenses 1,392,401

-   1,392,401
Interest expense 354,003 92,449 446,452

Loss before the undernoted (1,746,404) (92,449) (1,838,853)

Foreign exchange gain  90,274

-   90,274

Loss on change in fair value of derivative liability

-   (135,379) (135,379)

Impairment on equity investment (1,279,589)

-   (1,279,589)

Income from equity investment 1,392,004

-   1,392,004

Write down of petroleum property interests (4,486,965)

-   (4,486,965)
Loss before tax (6,030,680) (227,828) (6,258,508)

Deferred income tax recovery 88,000 (88,000)

-
Net loss and comprehensive loss (5,942,680) (315,828) (6,258,508)
Basic and diluted net loss per share (0.14) (0.01) (0.15)

22.   SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

CINRL commenced legal proceedings in the High Court of Justice in England, against Newton Energy Limited
(“Newton”), the Nigerian subsidiary of Seplat Petroleum Development Company PLC (“Seplat”) (Nigeria: SEPL) on
January 27, 2017.  CINRL’s claim alleges bad faith conduct by Newton relating to the proposed acquisition of OML 25 in
the Niger Delta region. The dispute in the English High Court centers on US$20.5 million held in escrow, which CINRL
alleges should have been released to CINRL (Note 14).